the Remaining Group have been prepared based on a number of assumptions, estimates and

uncertainties and are provided for illustrative purpose only. Because of their hypothetical nature,

the unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet may not purport to describe the actual financial

position of the Remaining Group that would have been attained had the Disposal been completed

on 31st March 2011. Further, the unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement and the

unaudited pro forma consolidated cash flow statement does not purport to predict the Remaining

Group’s future results of operations and cash flows for the year ended 31st March 2011 had the

Disposal been completed on 1st April 2010.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION ON THE REMAINING GROUP

– 36 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON THE REMAINING GROUP

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Income Statement

Audited

consolidated

income

statement of

the Group for

the year ended

31st March

2011 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited

pro forma

consolidated

income

statement of

the Remaining

Group for

the year ended

31st March

2011

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 5)

Turnover 455,157 (149,932) 305,225

Direct costs (355,554) 110,556 (244,998)

Gross profit 99,603 60,227

Other revenue 7,943 (2,331) 5,612

Other net income 379 2,190 (43) 2,526

Administrative expenses (63,669) 34,674 (28,995)

Other operating expenses (1,776) 716 (1,060)

Operating profit 42,480 38,310

Finance costs (2,870) 2,252 (618)

Gain on disposal of a subsidiary – 133,745 133,745

Share of results of a jointly

controlled entity 1 (1) –

Profit before income tax 39,611 171,437

Income tax expense (7,269) 1,255 (6,014)

Profit for the year 32,342 165,423

Profit for the year attributable to:

Equity holders of the Company 31,836 2,190 (2,348) 133,745 165,423

Non-controlling interests 506 (506) –

32,342 165,423

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION ON THE REMAINING GROUP

– 37 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

Audited

consolidated

balance sheet

of the Group

as at

31st March

2011 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited

pro forma

consolidated

balance sheet

of the

Remaining

Group as at

31st March

2011

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5)

ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 84,254 (68,601) 15,653

PLB licences 163,900 163,900

Public bus licences 5,196 (5,196) –

Goodwill 167,592 (158,474) 9,118

Interest in a jointly controlled entity 136 (136) –

Deferred tax assets 84 (58) 26

421,162 188,697

Current assets

Trade and other receivables 57,091 (19,268) 37,823

Amount due from a jointly

controlled entity 1,065 (1,065) –

Tax recoverable 1,704 (770) 934

Bank balances and cash 29,591 (8,892) 1,835 262,900 285,434

89,451 324,191

Current liabilities

Borrowings 85,342 (82,280) 3,062

Trade and other payables 32,241 (15,074) 17,167

Amount due to group companies – (91,723) 1,835 89,888 –

Deferred income 5,368 (5,368) –

Other financial liability 2,190 (2,190) –

Tax payable 1,151 (686) 465

126,292 20,694

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION ON THE REMAINING GROUP

– 38 –

Audited

consolidated

balance sheet

of the Group

as at

31st March

2011 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited

pro forma

consolidated

balance sheet

of the

Remaining

Group as at

31st March

2011

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5)

Net current (liabilities)/assets (36,841) 303,497

Total assets less current liabilities 384,321 492,194

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings 53,845 53,845

Deferred tax liabilities 7,058 (6,928) 130

60,903 53,975

Net assets 323,418 438,219

EQUITY

Share capital 22,750 22,750

Reserves 280,253 2,190 (39,986) 173,012 415,469

Equity attributable to equity

holders of the Company 303,003 438,219

Non-controlling interests 20,415 (20,415) –

Total equity 323,418 438,219

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION ON THE REMAINING GROUP

– 39 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT

Audited

consolidated

cash flow

statement of

the Group

for the

year ended

31st March

2011 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited

pro forma

consolidated

cash flow

statement of

the Remaining

Group for the

year ended

31st March

2011

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 4) (Note 5)

CASH FLOWS FROM

OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Operating profit 42,480 2,190 (6,360) 38,310

Adjustment for:

Depreciation of property, plant and

equipment 13,656 (12,064) 1,592

Reversal of deficit on revaluation of

a PLB licence (80) (80)

Provision for impairment of

trade receivables 11 (7) 4

Share-based compensation 39 39

Interest income (31) 18 (13)

Gain on reversal of a financial

liability – (2,190) (2,190)

Net gain on disposal of property,

plant and equipment (13) 13 –

Operating profit before changes in

working capital 56,062 37,662

Changes in working capital:

Trade and other receivables (3,437) 1,946 (1,491)

Amount due from a jointly

controlled entity 68 (68) –

Trade and other payables 2,653 109 2,762

Amount due to group companies – (12,673) 1,835 (10,838)

Deferred income 1,327 (1,327) –

Cash generated from operations 56,673 28,095

Income tax paid (8,950) 168 (8,782)

Net cash from operating activities 47,723 19,313

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION ON THE REMAINING GROUP

– 40 –

CASH FLOWS FROM
INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Purchase of property, plant and

equipment (16,555) 15,800 (755)

Purchase of public bus licences (4,150) 4,150 –

Proceeds from disposal of property,

plant and equipment 242 (242) –

Interest received 31 (18) 13

Proceeds from disposal of a

subsidiary, net of transaction costs – 299,300 299,300

Full repayment of a bank loan of

a subsidiary upon disposal – (36,400) (36,400)

Payment for deposit of acquisition of

a subsidiary (32,000) (32,000)

Net cash (used in)/from investing

activities (52,432) 230,158

CASH FLOWS FROM
FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Proceeds from new borrowings 55,371 (21,771) 33,600

Repayment of borrowings (31,587) 29,901 (1,686)

Interest paid (2,870) 2,252 (618)

Dividends paid to equity holders of

the Company (25,025) (25,025)

Net cash (used in)/from financing

activities (4,111) 6,271

Net (decrease)/increase in cash and
cash equivalents (8,820) 255,742

Cash and cash equivalents
at the beginning of the year 38,221 (8,529) 29,692

Effect of foreign exchange rate
changes, on cash held 190 (190) –

Cash and cash equivalents at the
end of the year 29,591 285,434

Analysis of cash and cash
equivalents

Bank balances and cash 29,591 285,434

Audited
consolidated

cash flow
statement of

the Group
for the

year ended
31st March

2011 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
cash flow

statement of
the Remaining
Group for the

year ended
31st March

2011
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 4) (Note 5)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION ON THE REMAINING GROUP

– 41 –

Notes to the unaudited pro forma financial information: